

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COLLEEN V. WILCOX, et al.,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ex rel.
JOHN DAVID STONER,
Respondent.

**On Cross-Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, HAWAII, IDAHO, IOWA,
KANSAS, MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITIONERS**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
JANET GAARD
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GORDON BURNS
Deputy State Solicitor General
JACQUELINE DALE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NICKLAS A. AKERS
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Ste. 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5505
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel For Amici
Curiae Are Listed On Inside Cover]

TROY KING Attorney General of Alabama	HARDY MYERS Attorney General of Oregon
TALIS J. COLBERG Attorney General of Alaska	HENRY MCMASTER Attorney General of South Carolina
MARK J. BENNETT Attorney General of Hawaii	LAWRENCE E. LONG Attorney General of South Dakota
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General of Idaho	ROBERT E. COOPER, JR. Attorney General of Tennessee
THOMAS J. MILLER Attorney General of Iowa	GREG ABBOTT Attorney General of Texas
STEPHEN N. SIX Attorney General of Kansas	MARK L. SHURTLEFF Attorney General of Utah
MARTHA COAKLEY Attorney General of Massachusetts	ROBERT M. MCKENNA Attorney General of Washington
JIM HOOD Attorney General of Mississippi	DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR. Attorney General of West Virginia
MIKE MCGRATH Attorney General of Montana	BRUCE A. SALZBURG Attorney General of Wyoming
JON BRUNING Attorney General of Nebraska	
CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO Attorney General of Nevada	
KELLY A. AYOTTE Attorney General of New Hampshire	
THOMAS R. WINTERS First Assistant Attorney General of Ohio	
W.A. DREW EDMONDSON Attorney General of Oklahoma

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER INDIVID- UAL CAPACITY <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTIONS AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS FOR AC- TIONS TAKEN IN THE COURSE OF THEIR DUTIES STATE A CLAIM	2
II. THE DISRUPTION AND UNCERTAINTY CREATED BY <i>STONER</i> IS OF SUBSTAN- TIAL AND IMMEDIATE CONCERN TO THE STATES.....	6
A. The actions permitted by <i>Stoner</i> will create serious practical problems for the administration of state programs	6
B. The circuit split created by <i>Stoner</i> causes uncertainty for the states as they consider whether and how to participate in federal programs	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Gilmore</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 478 (E.D. Va. 2002)	5, 13
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	3
<i>Belanger v. Madera Unified School Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Sanford</i> , 494 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 5
<i>Eaglesmith v. Ward</i> , 73 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Gaudineer v. Iowa</i> , 269 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2001)	2, 4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	8
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d' Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	4
<i>Luder v. Endicott</i> , 253 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>State ex rel. Dockstader v. Hamby</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 480 (2008).....	5
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Battle v. Board of Regents of Georgia</i> , No. 1:00-CV-1637, 2002 WL 34386372 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Regents</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D.N.M. 2004)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	8
<i>United States ex rel. McVey v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885)	8
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST. amend. XI	i, 3, 5
29 U.S.C. § 667	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730	10
32 U.S.C. § 710	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396v.....	12
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 3	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Gov't Code § 825.....	10
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 6250-6270.....	9
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 11120-11132.....	9
California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov't Code §§ 12650-12656.....	6
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 17	10
 RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. § 50.15	10
29 C.F.R. §§ 1954.1-1954.22	9
42 C.F.R. §§ 430.0-476.104	12
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
California Department of Finance, <i>Single Audit Report 2005-2006</i>	12
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Pub. No. 45, <i>The State Medicaid Manual</i>	12
Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> (2004)	11
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 955-956 (1863).....	9
David T. Bradford, <i>Qui Tam Litigation: an In- house Perspective</i> , N97WCCB ABA Legal Ed. I-19 (1997)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Munich and Elizabeth Lane, <i>Symposium: When Neglect Becomes Fraud: Quality of Care and False Claims</i> , 43 St. Louis L.J. 27 (1999).....	8
State of California, <i>Governor’s Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2008-2009</i>	10, 12
<i>The False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041): Strengthening the Government’s Most Effective Tool Against Fraud for the 21st Century: Hearing on S. 2041 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	7
William E. Kovacic, <i>The Civil False Claims Act as a Deterrent to Participation in Government Procurement Markets</i> , 6 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 201 (1998)	7, 14
